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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 15 

The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding 

the hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to 

request argument and to specify the issues to be argued. Calling counsel or self-represented 

parties requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by 

no later than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued. Failure to 

timely advise the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from 

arguing the matter. (Local Rule 3.43(2).) Department 15’s telephone number is: (925) 608-

1115. 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 15 Cases 

The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. The 

order must include appearances.  If the tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the 

Court’s tentative ruling must be attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court for 

issuance of the order. 

 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00746 
CASE NAME: NADINE SHAHAN VS. SAFEWAY INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DEEM MATTERS ADMITTED 
FILED BY SAFEWAY INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No opposition has been filed.  The motion to deem admitted Defendant’s Request for 
Admissions is granted.  Sanctions are awarded in the amount of $900. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01297 
CASE NAME: WING TIP VS. COMMERCIAL FIRE PROTECTION 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION 
FILED BY CRESTBROOK INSURANCE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No opposition has been filed.  The motion of Crestbrook Insurance Company to file a complaint 
in intervention is granted as prayed. 
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 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01836 
CASE NAME: CREDITORS ADJUSTMENT BUREAU  VS.  THOMAS PARKER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR TERMINATING SANCTIONS 
FILED BY CREDITORS ADJUSTMENT BUREAU, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No opposition has been filed.  The motion for terminating sanctions is granted as prayed. 
Defendant and his counsel Brian Hilliard shall pay sanctions to Plaintiff in the amount of $1560. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01836 
CASE NAME: CREDITORS ADJUSTMENT BUREAU  VS.  THOMAS PARKER 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The case management conference is vacated. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00586 
CASE NAME: LORETO-VEGA VS. BOUCHER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY HUMBERTO LORETO-VEGA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No opposition has been filed.  The motion to be relieved as counsel is granted. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01326 
CASE NAME: XIANG ("IAN") GU  VS.  RETROVASCULAR, INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR TRANSFER OF VENUE 
FILED BY RETROVASCULAR, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No opposition has been filed.  The motion to change venue to Alameda County is granted 
pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 395(a).  Defendant shall pay the transfer and first 
appearance fees on or before November 14, 2018. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01476 
CASE NAME: RHIEL VS. THE BANK OF NEW YORK 
HEARING ON OSC RE: PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST SALE OF PROPERTY 
FILED BY PLAINTIFF 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is a wrongful foreclosure case. On August 2, 2018 Plaintiff Jack Rhiel (“Plaintiff” or “Rhiel”) 
filed a Complaint against Defendants the Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank of New York, 
as Trustee for the Luminent Mortgage Trust Mortgage Pass-through Certificates, Series 2006-1; 
Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC; and Affinia Default Services, LLC (collectively, “Defendants”). 
The Complaint alleges a cause of action for (1) declaratory relief and (2) violation of Cal. Civ. 
Code § 2924.11. A week later, Plaintiff moved ex parte for a temporary restraining order. The 
Court heard the Ex Parte Application, granted the TRO, and entered an Order to Show Cause to 
show why a preliminary injunction should not be granted, enjoining the Trustee’s Sale of the 
Subject Property. The OSC was originally set for September 10, 2018, then continued by 
stipulation of the parties to October 15, 2018.  

Legal Standard 

The ruling on an application for preliminary injunction rests in the sound discretion of the trial 
court. Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1450. “An injunction properly 
issues only where the right to be protected is clear, injury is impending and so immediately likely 
as only to be avoided by issuance of the injunction.” Korean Philadelphia Presbyterian Church v. 
California Presbytery (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1069, 1084. 

The burden is on Plaintiff to show all elements necessary to support issuance of a preliminary 
injunction. O’Connell v. Sup.Ct. (Valenzuela) (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452, 1481.  

“In deciding whether to issue a preliminary injunction, a trial court weighs two interrelated 
factors: the likelihood the moving party ultimately will prevail on the merits, and the relative 
interim harm to the parties from the issuance or nonissuance of the injunction.” Whyte v. 
Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1449. 

Factual Background 

The following is an abbreviated timeline of relevant events: 

 December 13, 2005, Plaintiff executed a Promissory Note and Deed of Trust reflecting 
Plaintiff as the Borrower, America’s Wholesale Lender as Lender, MERS as the 
Beneficiary, and CTC Foreclosure Services Corporation as Trustee (Complaint at ¶ 7) 

 January 29, 2014 the Deed of Trust was assigned to the Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a 
The Bank of New York, as Trustee for the Luminent Mortgage Trust, Mortgage Pass-
Through Certificates, Series 2006-1 (Complaint at ¶ 8) 

 January 17, 2018, Affinia was substituted as the new Trustee (Complaint at ¶ 9) 

 January 19, 2018, Affinia executed a Notice of Default and Election to Sell Under Deed 
of Trust reflecting a default in the amount of $145,691.63 (Complaint at ¶ 10) 

 April 26, 2018, Affinia recorded a Notice of Trustee Sale, setting a Trustee’s Sale for 
June 5, 2018 (Complaint at ¶ 11) 
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 July 3, 2018, Plaintiff, though his legal counsel, submitted a complete loan modification 
application with all required supporting documentation to Specialized Loan Servicing via 
email (Complaint at ¶ 15) 

 August 2, 2018, Plaintiff files the instant Complaint 

Analysis 

Violation of Civ. Code § 2924.11 

Civil Code section 2924.11 provides that “[i] f a borrower submits a complete application for a 
foreclosure prevention alternative offered by, or through, the borrower’s mortgage servicer, a 
mortgage servicer, trustee, mortgagee, beneficiary, or authorized agent shall not record a notice 
of sale or conduct a trustee’s sale while the complete foreclosure prevention alternative 
application is pending, and until the borrower has been provided with a written determination by 
the mortgage servicer regarding that borrower’s eligibility for the requested foreclosure 
prevention alternative.” Civ. Code § 2924.11(a).  

Here, the Notice of Trustee’s sale was recorded on April 26, 2018 (Complaint at ¶ 11), prior to 
Plaintiff’s submission of his loan modification application on July 2018 (Complaint at ¶ 15). 
Furthermore, a trustee’s sale has not taken place. On its face, the Complaint would not appear 
to allege even a technical violation of § 2924.11. 

With respect to § 2924.11, HBOR only provides relief for a “material” violation of the statute. Civ. 
Code § 2924.12. Even assuming arguendo that Plaintiff had alleged a technical violation of this 
statute, the allegations of the Complaint are insufficient to show a material violation. Plaintiff 
alleges that “Defendants have violated Section 2924.11 of the California Civil Code by 
proceeding with a Trustee’s Sale despite Plaintiff’s submission of a completed loan modification 
application.” Complaint at Second Cause of Action ¶ 5; see also id. at ¶ 10 (“Defendants have 
not made a written determination regarding whether or not Plaintiff is eligible for a loan 
modification or other foreclosure prevention alternative.”). Plaintiff has not alleged that he was 
damaged by any alleged technical violations of § 2924.11. He does not allege, for instance, that 
The Bank of New York Mellon would have offered him a loan modification that he could have 
afforded were it not for the Defendant’s technical violation of § 2924.11. With respect to 
damages, his boilerplate recitation of “great and irreparable injury and loss, for which damages 
will not adequately compensate” (Complaint at Second Cause of Action ¶ 14) is insufficient. 

Plaintiff has not demonstrated that he is likely to prevail on his claim for violation of § 2924.11. 

 Declaratory Judgment 

Plaintiff’s claim for declaratory judgment is derivative of his claim for violation of § 2924.11. For 
the same reasons stated above, Plaintiff has not demonstrated that he is likely to prevail on his 
claim for declaratory judgment. 

Balancing the Relative Harms 

In deciding whether to issue the injunction, the court must also evaluate “the interim harm that 
the plaintiff would be likely to sustain if the injunction were denied as compared to the harm the 
defendant would be likely to suffer if the preliminary injunction were issued.” Smith v. Adventist 
Health System/West (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 729, 749. 
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Here, Plaintiff argues he will suffer the greater harm if the injunction does not issue “because my 
kids would be uprooted from their schools and friends, and we currently have nowhere else to 
go.” Rhiel Decl. at ¶ 12. Although loss of a home is significant, the Court may not issue the 
injunction.  

“A trial court may not grant a preliminary injunction, regardless of the balance of interim harm, 
unless there is some possibility that the plaintiff would ultimately prevail on the merits of the 
claim. Accordingly, the trial court must deny a motion for a preliminary injunction if there is no 
reasonable likelihood the moving party will prevail on the merits.” SB Liberty, LLC v. Isla Verde 
Assn., Inc. (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 272, 280. As discussed further, above, Plaintiff has not 
demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on the merits. 

Plaintiff’s motion for a preliminary injunction is denied. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL12-00036 
CASE NAME: CACH VS. ROUSE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT 
FILED BY CACH, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No opposition has been filed.  The motion to set aside the default and default judgment is 
granted.  Plaintiff is to file a request to dismiss the case. 

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-1676 
CASE NAME: RE L. JOHNSON 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF PAYMENT RIGHTS 
FILED BY J.G. WENTWORTH ORIGINATIONS LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Parties to appear. 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-1797 
CASE NAME: QUINLY VS. EUBANKS 
HEARING ON PETITION TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD 
FILED BY STEVEN F. QUINLY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No opposition has been filed.  The motion is granted as prayed.  The Court confirms the 
arbitration award entitled Anita Eubank v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce Fenner & Smith and Steven F. 
Quinly, FINRA Dispute Resolution No. 17-00458 and orders that all references to the same be 
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expunged from the registration records of Petitioner Steven F. Quinly which are maintained by 
the CRD.  Judgment shall be entered accordingly. 

  

 


